
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE 
84th session (Geneva, 11 to 29 July 2005) 
 
The 84th session of the Human Rights Committee (the "Committee"), which monitors the implementation of 
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (the "Covenant"), reviewed the country reports of 
Slovenia, Syria, Tajikistan, Thailand, and Yemen. 
 
Overview of the Committee session 
 
The themes that dominated the Committee’s 84th session consisted of: the use of counter-terrorism 
measures to unlawfully suppress opposition; the arbitrary arrest and detention, torture, and inhumane 
treatment of detained and imprisoned persons; access to justice (ranging from the procedural rights of 
detained persons to availability of an independent complaints procedure for violations of human rights); 
capital punishment; independence of the judiciary; the rights of women; human trafficking; and discrimination 
against national minorities. The Committee faced an unusual challenge during this session when Thailand 
declared a state of emergency a few days before it appeared before the Committee.  
 
The involvement of non-governmental organisations (NGOs) varied widely, with none attending from 
Slovenia and only one or two from Syria and Yemen. In contrast, NGO coalitions from Tajikistan and 
Thailand, the two countries making their initial reports, had a strong presence and submitted shadow reports. 
Representatives of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) also attended frequently. 
One Committee member, Mr. Rafael Rivas Posada, was unable to attend due to illness.  
 
Some members of the Committee showed a willingness to probe the reporting States on particular issues. 
Mr. Michael O'Flaherty, for example, posed questions in regard to trafficking in women and children. Mr. 
Rajsoomer Lallah was particularly concerned about the practice of female genital mutilation. Sir Nigel Rodley 
expressed concern about excessive use of force by police and security officials in relation to counter-
terrorism operations. Mr. Prafullachandra Bhagwati sought more information on the precise provisions for the 
independence of the judiciary and national human rights commissions. Some members were more notable 
for their silence during the dialogue, such as Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos and Mr. Edwin Johnson Lopez. 
Overall, the Committee functioned smoothly, particularly due to the deft time management and organisation 
of questions by Chairperson Christine Chanet and the cohesive working manner of the group. 
 
The work of the Committee was greatly aided by the fact that Slovenia, Syria, Tajikistan, and Thailand each 
sent very high-level delegations. However, there was a lack of honest and constructive dialogue suffered at 
times, particularly on behalf of the Yemeni and Syrian delegations. The Committee seemed less probative 
with Tajikistan and Thailand, who were both reporting for the first time, even though the country reports and 
answers of those countries could have been more informative. 
 
The United Nations (UN) High Commissioner for Human Rights, Ms. Louise Arbour, met with the Committee 
on 20 July 2005 to discuss the proposal for unification of the treaty-monitoring bodies into a single body to 
which State parties would report. The Committee members, expressing their personal views, described 
themselves as open to the proposal yet cautious about the process of integration. Several members 
expressed their strong wish for a process of consultation with the members of the treaty bodies in light of 
their practical experiences and solid legal understanding of the treaties. Additionally, they verbalised their 
support for the preservation of certain key elements of the Committees: the individual communications 
function; the nuances and specifics of each Committee; and the focus on having a constructive dialogue with 
State parties. The main concern voiced by Committee members was that State parties might attempt to 
dilute their obligations during the negotiation of a single treaty body. Ms. Arbour assured the Committee that 
transparency and consultation would be central features of the debate as it develops.  
 
The Committee also continued its debate on Mr. Walter Kälin's draft of a new General Comment on the right 
to fair trial and equality before courts and tribunals (Article 14), which would replace General Comment No. 
13. 
 
Reports of States 
 
Slovenia (2nd periodic report1) 
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Overview of the country session 
 
On 14 and 15 July 2005, Slovenia appeared before the Committee to present its 2nd periodic report. 
Slovenia’s high-level and wide-ranging delegation consisted of 18 representatives from the: Ministry of 
Culture; Ministry of Education and Sport; Ministry of Foreign Affairs; Ministry of the Interior; Ministry of 
Justice; Ministry of Labour, Family and Social Affairs; Office for Equal Opportunities; Office for Nationalities; 
the Permanent Mission of Slovenia to the UN in Geneva; and the Supreme Court. Several Committee 
members praised Slovenia for the size and mixed gender representation of its delegation. The Committee 
congratulated the delegation for its detailed, comprehensive report and was also impressed by the provision 
of written replies (in English) to the list of issues. It did, however, criticise the delegation for not having 
submitted the written replies until the day of the meeting, thereby not allowing time for translation into other 
languages. The delegation was also chastised for the 5-year delay in submitting its report. 
 
Main issues of discussion included: discrimination against national minorities, including the Roma (Articles 
26 and 27 of the Covenant); excessive use of force by the police and legal remedies available to victims 
(Article 7); gender equality in public and private sector employment (Article 3); housing of juvenile offenders 
together with adults (Article 10.2b); court backlogs (Article 14); the right to legal counsel (Article 9); 
Slovenia’s human rights Ombudsman (Article 2); prison conditions (Article 10); trafficking of women and 
children (Article 8); and the right to religious freedom (Article 18). 
 
Themes and issues discussed 
 
In his opening statement, Dr. Vinko Gorenak, State Secretary at the Ministry of the Interior, said that since 
gaining independence 14 years ago, Slovenia had accomplished much in regard to the protection of human 
rights. He highlighted the fact that one-third of Slovenia’s Constitution is dedicated to human rights and 
fundamental freedoms. He then cited several amendments made to the Constitution since 2001, which are 
relevant to the Covenant. These reforms covered amendment of: Article 14 of the Constitution to prohibit all 
forms of discrimination, including against disabled persons; the Criminal Code to include human trafficking 
as an offence; the Police Act to allow the police to provide immediate protection to victims of domestic 
violence; and Article 43 to promote equality in elections candidature.   
 
One of the session’s most prominent issues was the rights of national and ethnic minorities, with particular 
emphasis on Slovenia’s Roma population. Committee member Mr. Maurice Glele queried the fairness of 
allowing Slovenia’s Italian and Hungarian national minorities to have representatives in the Parliament while 
disallowing the Roma community to be similarly represented at the national level. The delegation explained 
that because the Roma were classified as an ethnic minority, their rights were regulated by statute as 
defined in the Constitution, unlike national minorities, which enjoyed individual rights under the Constitution. 
Mr. Glele also expressed concern that 87% of the Roma community were unemployed and that, according to 
witnesses, Roma children were systematically sent to special schools. The delegation refuted this claim, 
asserting that special schools for Roma children did not exist. Regarding unemployment, the delegation said 
that the Ministry of Labour, Family and Social Affairs was currently addressing this problem and had 
introduced special initiatives aimed at creating employment for the Roma people. Committee member Mr. 
Kälin questioned the use of the legal distinction of “autochthonous” ("indigenous") and “non-autochthonous” 
("new") Roma, and the difficulties and ambiguities involved in these definitions given Slovenia’s short history. 
He thought that such distinctions often contributed to discrimination. The delegation contended that this 
distinction of autochthonous and non-autochthonous Roma had little effect on either group’s rights. 
 
Police brutality and complaints procedures constituted a second major topic of discussion. The 
Committee remarked that abuses of police power were seemingly not being deterred, as evidenced by 
figures in Table 8 of Slovenia’s written replies which indicated an increase in the use of excessive force by 
police between 1991 and 2003. In response, the delegation claimed that the figures actually reflected 
improved efficiency in monitoring of these offences, as opposed to a real increase in police brutality. Mr. 
Roman Wieruszewski observed that the appointment by the Minister of the Interior of the two representatives 
of the public of the human rights Ombudsman undermined the independence of these representatives. 
The delegation explicated that local communities and professional legal associations nominated them 
beforehand, thus ensuring equal regional representation. Nonetheless, it acknowledged that this method of 
appointment was not ideal and was under consideration to be replaced with a more satisfactory one. In 
response to further questions about the human rights Ombudsman, the delegation informed the Committee 
that the Ombudsman’s tenure was for a period of six years with the possibility of reappointment. Mr. Ivan 
Shearer questioned the relationship between the Complaints Board and the Ombudsman and suggested that 
their jurisdictions perhaps overlapped. 
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Mr. Bhagwati congratulated the delegation on Slovenia’s policy of requiring at least 45% of candidates to the 
European Parliament to be women. However, on other aspects of gender equality in employment, Mr. 
Bhagwati questioned the extent to which the courts enforced the Equal Opportunities Act of 2004. He also 
requested that action be taken to address the 11% average wage difference between men and women. The 
delegation said that the proportion of women working in the public sector was gradually increasing. 
Moreover, a special decree on procedures for establishing government bodies required ministers to explain 
and justify their reasons for not providing gender-balanced ministries. 
  
In response to the delegation’s statement that corporal punishment in the home was not prohibited under 
Slovenian law, Mr. Bhagwati requested information measures taken to protect children. He asked whether, 
in practice, children really were removed from the family home in cases of domestic violence, in line with 
Slovenia’s Act on Marital and Family Relations, or whether this law was rarely enforced. Slovenia responded 
to these points by saying that taking the child away from its parents was the most severe measure in 
Slovenian legislation and it would be applied only in the worst cases of child abuse. The delegation 
thereafter described the network of safe houses provided by social work centres in Slovenia for child and 
female victims of domestic violence.  
 
The delegation discussed a complaint on violation of Article 10.2b of the Covenant, referring to the housing 
of juvenile offenders together with adults, that was brought to Slovenia’s National Prison Administration 
by the human rights Ombudsman. Mr. Nisuke Ando found it unsatisfactory that three juveniles were housed 
with three adults, especially where one of the adults was found to be a drug addict. Despite the fact that this 
improper situation was remedied, Mr. Ando maintained that it demonstrated the potential for such violations 
in the Slovenian prison system. The State party explained that a real danger of suicide existed on the part of 
the juveniles and thus housing them with adults was considered to be in their interest. The delegation further 
commented that such mixing of juvenile and adult offenders only occurred in exceptional cases, but 
nevertheless such an incident would not occur again. Ms. Elisabeth Palm also recommended that Slovenian 
legislation be made stricter in order to comply with Article 10.2b of the Covenant. 
 
The delegation addressed the Committee's concern on court backlogs by indicating that they had been 
decreasing since 1998 and more cases were being solved than before. However, an 11.4% increase in 
cases received in 2004 (compared to 2003) meant that any efforts to reduce backlogs were countered by the 
growing number of cases. Mr. Bhagwati recommended that additional strategies be developed to keep up 
with the filing of cases. On the right to legal counsel during detention, the delegation informed the 
Committee that Article 45 of the Police Act had been amended to allow for a more precise provision of the 
procedural rights of detainees, particularly the right to access to a lawyer for all detainees from the moment 
of apprehension and the duty of the police to inform suspects of this right on their arrest. There was some 
discussion about the number of detained persons and prison conditions. The delegation relayed that 
there had been a reduction in the number of people detained in prisons since 2001. Slovenia’s strategy 
focused on improving existing detention facilities and finding alternatives to detention, such as community 
service in place of custodial sentences of less than 3 months. Furthermore, 40% of facilities had been 
renovated since 2004 and prison capacity had been increased by 4%. Also, an Amnesty Act introduced in 
2002 resulted in reduced sentences for one-third of convicted persons. 
 
Committee members remarked on Slovenia’s failure to define torture in its legislation. The delegation 
assured the Committee that in 2006 an act containing the definition would be finalised and introduced into 
Slovenian legislation. On being asked about prevention of trafficking in women and children, the 
delegation stated that in 2004 Slovenia introduced an Action Plan on the Fight Against Trafficking in Persons 
which involved: increased training of police officers; the introduction of a better monitoring system; 
strengthened bilateral and regional cooperation; and knowledge-sharing with other countries. The NGO Kljuc 
was named for having established the first safe place for victims of trafficking. 
 
Mr. Ando and Mr. Abdelfattah Amor posed some questions regarding the right to religious freedom and 
religious education, particularly with respect to the rejection of an application to build a mosque. The 
delegation responded that the referendum on whether or not the mosque should be built was found to be 
unconstitutional, following the attempts of the local people to have it abolished. With regard to the teaching of 
the new subject "Ethics and Religion" in schools, the delegation informed the Committee that this course was 
a lay subject, taught mainly by lay persons, and included education on all the major world religions as well as 
non-religious alternative philosophies. In response to questions on the unresolved case of journalist Miran 
Petek, who was seriously assaulted for reasons relating to his profession, the delegation said that his case 
was currently being investigated and that 57 witnesses had so far been heard. 
  
Comparisons with previous reports and recent appearances before other treaty-monitoring bodies 
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In her preliminary remarks, Ms. Palm stated that not all Concluding Observations from Slovenia’s first 
appearance before the Committee had been implemented. In particular, it seemed that the translation and 
dissemination of the Optional Protocol had not been carried out, given that the Committee had not received 
any communications. On a more positive note, the recommendation that certain legislation be amended had 
been fully implemented. 
 
In its Concluding Observations, the Committee praised the State party for the measures it had taken to 
further protect and promote human rights since its last report. The measures lauded were the establishment 
of: the Office for Equal Opportunity in 2001; an Interdepartmental Working Group on the Fight Against 
Trafficking in Human Beings in December 2001; and an Action Plan on the Fight Against Trafficking in 
Persons in 2004. Concerns persisting since Slovenia's initial report included discrimination against Slovenia's 
Roma community. The Committee recommended that the State party take further measures to address this 
discrimination as well as the social and economic situation of the Roma. The legal status of citizens of the 
successor states of the former Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia who are now in Slovenia was 
another continued concern. Another recommendation focused on the facilitation of the acquisition of 
Slovenian citizenship for all persons wishing to become Slovenian citizens. 
 
Slovenia appeared before the Committee that monitors the Convention on the Elimination of Racial 
Discrimination (CERD) in 2003, where it was also recommended that the State party take further measures 
to ensure that all minority groups be represented in Parliament, as opposed to only Italian and Hungarian 
national minorities. Slovenia also appeared before the Committee that monitors the Convention Against 
Torture (CAT) that same year, which recommended that a suitable definition of torture be adopted. 
 
NGO Concerns 
 
NGOs present at the Slovenian country session were Human Rights Watch and Conscience and Peace Tax 
International.  UNHCR was also present. The Committee made little reference to NGO-provided information 
during the discussions. Most of the facts and figures which were referenced came from the State party’s 
written replies. Mr. Wieruszewski noted that no NGO shadow report had been produced, saying that this 
absence suggested that information about the State’s 2nd periodic report to the Committee had not been 
disseminated throughout Slovenian civil society. The delegation replied that all of its reports were available 
on the website of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, as were the guidelines for the preparation of the reports. 
 
Syria (3rd periodic report2) 
 
Overview of the country session 
 
On 18 July 2005, Syria presented its 3rd periodic report to the Committee. Syria’s delegation was headed by 
Ambassador Dr. Bashar Ja’afari, Permanent Representative of Syria to the UN in Geneva, and consisted of 
delegates from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Ministry of Justice, and the Ministry of High Studies. 
Committee members commended the delegation for having produced the report within the given timeframe. 
The lack of written responses to the list of issues and the report's repetition of entire paragraphs from the 
2001 report, however, drew criticism from several Committee members. Moreover, the delegation's oral 
replies exhibited a flagrant disregard to engage in good-faith self-reflection and constructive critcism. 
  
Issues discussed included: the death penalty (Article 6 of the Covenant); Syria’s ongoing state of emergency 
(Article 4); discrimination of women in public sector employment (Article 3); disappearances involving 
Lebanese nationals in Syria (Articles 7 and 9); torture and abuse of powers by the police (Article 7); anti-
terrorism measures (Article 9); Syria’s national human rights commission (Article 2); freedom of opinion 
(Article 19); the lack of laws providing for conscientious objection (Article 18); protection of the rights of the 
Kurdish minority in Syria (Articles 25 and 26); and judicial independence (Article 14). 
 
Themes and issues discussed 
 
In his opening statement, Dr. Ja’afari said that since President Assad’s election in 2000, the President had 
been leading modernisation in all areas and strengthening relations between the people and the 
Government. With reference to Syria’s anti-terrorism measures, Dr. Ja’afari maintained that Syria had always 
tried to be honest with its principles and refused to contradict them. Moreover, most political commentators 
had come to recognise that Syria’s measures adopted since 1996 were combating all forms of terrorism. He 
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noted that since Syria’s last appearance before the Committee, it had acceded to the Convention to 
Eliminate All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), the CAT, and the two Optional Protocols on 
the Convention of the Rights of the Child (CRC), thereby making Syria a party to all seven human rights 
treaties. Research into the establishment of a national human rights monitoring body was currently being 
carried out. He spoke in detail about the situation of Syria’s Kurdish minority, describing Syria as "a melting 
pot in which tolerant citizens live in harmony with each other" and as a "window to foreign lands". Dr. Ja’afari 
said that many Syrians of Kurdish origin had reached political positions as high as Prime Minister. According 
to Dr. Ja’afari, Kurds entering Syria illegally, having fled their countries of origin, were welcomed with 
tolerance, which reflected the humanitarian perspective that Syria upheld. 
 
Capital punishment constituted a particularly prominent issue during the discussions. Committee member 
Ms. Ruth Wedgwood, supported by Sir Rodley, drew attention to Syria's 2002 assertion that the death 
penalty had not been enforced since 1987, and contrasted this assertion with the State party's report which 
mentioned 27 cases of executions since 2002. Ms. Wedgwood questioned whether the claim that no 
executions had taken place between 1987 and 2002 had been truthful, and, if so, what the cause was for the 
recent surge in executions. The delegation replied that there had indeed been a period during which no 
executions were carried out, but that since 2002, the death penalty had been imposed in cases of extremely 
abominable crimes, such as premeditated murder for robbery. The delegation also attributed the rise in 
terrorist crimes as a reason for the increased use of the death penalty since 2002. Ms. Wedgwood 
counterclaimed that the crimes of arson of farmland and the surrender of a member of the armed forces to 
the enemy did not constitute "the most serious crimes in accordance with the law in force"3, and that Syria 
was thus violating Article 6.2 of the Covenant by implementing the death penalty for these crimes. 
 
Mr. Lallah complained that Syria should have communicated its state of emergency to the Committee and 
emphasised that it must not be used as an excuse to make arrests for crimes that were not related to the 
Israeli aggression. For example, ordinary law should deal with drug smuggling. Mr. Lallah requested that the 
delegation inform him of the specific rights that had been derogated under the state of emergency, in order 
that the Committee may examine them individually. In response, the delegation maintained that because 
Syria's state of emergency entered into force in 1962 (seven years prior to the State party's 1969 accession 
to the Covenant), it had been under no obligation to inform the Committee of it. This argument, however, was 
not accepted by Mr. Lallah, who said that there was no reason why the State party could not have informed 
the Committee of their ongoing state of emergency on accession to the Covenant. Regarding the specific 
rights that had been derogated, the delegation claimed that the state of emergency provisions were only 
enacted in very rare cases, such as acts of terrorism, and today barely existed in reality. Mr. Lallah 
responded that in such case, then any derogations that were no longer imposed should likewise be 
communicated. 
 
Mr. Lallah raised several questions regarding discrimination against women and was critical of paragraph 
355 of the report, which states that, "within the family framework, the respective roles of the husband and the 
wife differ in view of the special nature of women". This idea contradicted the concept of equal treatment of 
men and women as defined by the Covenant. He reminded the delegation that despite reservations made by 
Syria under CEDAW, none had been made under the Covenant. The delegation contended that its 
legislation promoted the role of women and that progress had been made since Syria's last appearance 
before the Committee. The number of women at universities had increased and the National Strategy for 
Women had been introduced to ensure the implementation of Constitutional provisions concerning the 
participation of women in public life. Women were able to participate fully in any political, diplomatic, or 
legislative positions. The United Nations Development Programme’s (UNDP) statistics for 2002 showed that 
the majority of academic staff working in higher education was women. Also, women accounted for 12% of 
members of Parliament. Mr. Lallah praised these advances and described them as a positive start to 
changing the current mindset. He, nonetheless, recommended that some affirmative action be taken to 
increase female employment rates.  
 
Ms. Wedgwood praised the State party for the imminent establishment of a Commission to deal with 
disappearances of Lebanese nationals in Syria. She suggested that the report of the 2002 Commission 
be made available in both Syria and Lebanon and that the 2005 report be made more transparent. 
Committee member Mr. Hipólito Solari Yrigoyen expressed concern about the lack of progress made on this 
issue since 2001, pointing out that at least 200 Lebanese nationals had disappeared in Syria since that date. 
Furthermore, on 22 July 2002, Syria's Ministry of the Interior had acknowledged the presence of several 
Lebanese citizens in Syria and had promised to provide the Committee with specific information on these 
persons, but this information had never arrived. Mr. Solari Yrigoyen remarked that statements provided by 
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Lebanese ex-detainees had aided in the compilation of lists of kidnapped persons. In response, the 
delegation justified the detention of Lebanese nationals in Syria on the basis that persons committing a crime 
are subjected to the law of the country in which the crime was committed. The State party elaborated that 
Syrians who had committed crimes in Lebanon faced Lebanese legislation and that several Syrian offenders 
had even been executed by Lebanon. The delegation asserted that Syria, on the other hand, had not 
executed any Lebanese offenders and that hundreds of Syrians had been kidnapped in Lebanon. According 
to the delegation, kidnappings and murders that had taken place in Lebanon following the Israeli invasion of 
Beirut in 1982 should be attributed to Israel. 
 
The Committee raised issues of torture and police brutality and requested the State party to provide its 
responses within the next three days, instead of immediately, because of the session's time constraints. Ms. 
Wedgwood requested information on a case involving the alleged torture of a woman in front of a judge in 
order to extract a confession of murder, as well as a case regarding the torture of children during a 
demonstration held on 25 March 2003 outside the UNICEF headquarters in Damascus. The delegation 
confirmed that the woman was tortured and that her court proceedings were started over again. Mr. Aboud 
Al Saraj from Syria's Ministry of High Studies said that detainees who considered themselves victims of cruel 
or inhuman treatment could contact the Prisoners' Care Association to file a complaint. The Association 
would bring the case to court on the victim's behalf. On the issue of Syria's counter-terrorism measures, 
the delegation stated that Syria cooperated fully with international legislation and referenced legislation 
adopted in 2003 regarding illegal money laundering and other legislation in 2005 to combat money 
laundering in the specific context of terrorism. Mr. Lallah solicited information on the number of prosecutions 
and of extraditions carried out, to which the delegation replied that both prosecutions and extraditions had 
taken place. 
 
Regarding freedom of opinion and expression, Mr. O'Flaherty welcomed Syria's new law providing for 
more freedom of expression, but described the licensing of publication houses as draconian. The State party 
rebutted that there was no obstacle to the freedom of expression or opinion, and that Syria was in the 
process of creating legislation to increase freedom of publication. Mr. O'Flaherty cited several cases of 
alleged repression of the right to freedom of opinion or expression and requested up-to-date information on 
seven specific cases that were described in detail. The lack of legislation providing for conscientious 
objection was discussed at some length. The delegation defended the Government’s position on the issue, 
stating that Syria was currently at war with Israel and had been forced to mobilise the population in order to 
defend the country, which was an expensive situation. It said that while there did not exist an alternative form 
of non-military service, a sum of money might be paid instead. With regard to Syrian Jews and military 
service, the delegation informed the Committee that there were no longer any Jews of conscription age in 
Syria. 
 
Mr. Alfredo Castillero Hoyos asked several questions regarding the Kurdish national minority in Syria. The 
delegation replied that 90 of Syria's 250 members of Parliament were independent and did not belong to 
political parties, and that ten seats in Parliament were held by Syrian Kurds. Moreover, the delegation 
maintained that all Syrian citizens were considered equal before the law and that Syria did not make a 
distinction between citizens based on whether they were members of the national majority or a minority.  
 
Mr. Bhagwati asked some questions about the independence of the judiciary, specifically regarding the 
recruitment procedure for judges. He emphasised the importance of appointing competent judges in order to 
ensure public confidence in the judicial system. The delegation explained that it posted advertisements for 
positions in law faculties and that the requirements include a minimum age of 28 years, Syrian nationality, 
and no criminal record. Articles 131 and 133 of the Constitution guarantee the independence of the judiciary, 
as does legislation that ensures that judges are not demoted to lower posts. Ms. Ghada Mourad, Syrian 
Public Attorney General, said that accused persons had the right to meet the judge sitting at their trial and 
could thereupon inform him of any ill treatment they had suffered. All detainees could file complaints free of 
charge.  
 
Mr. Shearer pressed the delegation on issues regarding the dissemination of information relating to the 
Covenant by wanting to know why human rights, including the Covenant, were not a compulsory part of the 
syllabus at the law faculty of Damascus University. He also asked whether human rights training programs 
for law enforcement officials existed. Dr. Ja'afari responded that training courses were organised for law 
enforcement personnel and that the Covenant had been incorporated into postgraduate programs in the law 
faculty of Damascus University. 
 
Towards the end of the meeting, Sir Rodley made clear that the lack of follow-up questions from the 
Committee reflected the lack of available time and not a high level of satisfaction with the delegation's 
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replies. He underlined the disadvantage the Committee faced by not having access to the delegation's 
written responses. Sir Rodley questioned the commitment of the delegation to take their report-writing 
obligations seriously. Dr. Ja'afari explained that there had not been time to translate the written responses 
into the working languages of the Committee. He added that the Committee had unfairly dominated the 
available time with criticisms, thereby not leaving the delegation sufficient time to answer all of the questions.   
 
Comparisons with previous reports and recent appearances before other treaty-monitoring bodies 
 
In its Concluding Observations, the Committee stated that the recommendations made in the previous 
Concluding Observations of 2001 had not been fully taken into account by the State party and that most 
areas of concern remained unchanged. The State party had failed to limit the cases in which the death 
penalty was imposed to only the most serious crimes, despite the Committee's recommendation on this 
subject in 2001. Thus, the Committee repeated this recommendation and further requested that precise 
information be given on the exact reason for any future death sentences. Other issues reiterated from the 
previous report involved the ongoing state of emergency and the recommendation to establish an 
independent commission of inquiry into disappearances of Lebanese nationals in Syria, although the 
delegation on this occasion was able to assure the Committee that the establishment of a commission of 
inquiry was imminent. The problem of torture and cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment by law 
enforcement personnel continued to occupy the discussion, despite recommendations having been already 
made in this regard in 2001. The recommendation made at this session was more lengthy and detailed than 
in the Committee's last set of recommendations to Syria, thus seeking to be as practical and unambiguous 
as possible. Another major issue that made little progress since Syria's 2nd periodic report was the situation 
of stateless Kurds in Syria. The Committee made urgent and specific recommendations that Kurdish children 
born in Syria be allowed to acquire Syrian nationality, and reissued the previous recommendation that more 
be done to improve the protection of Syrian Kurds' human rights. 
 
Syria has not appeared before any other treaty-monitoring body between this session and the previous one. 
 
NGO concerns 
 
Mr. O'Flaherty said that some Syrian NGOs had applied to attend this Committee session, but that their 
applications were blocked. He requested that the delegation investigate this matter and explain what had 
happened. It was recommended in the concluding recommendations that the examination of Syria's 3rd 
periodic report be widely disseminated throughout the country, and that Syria's NGOs be provided with the 
4th periodic report. No NGO shadow reports were produced. 
 
Tajikistan (initial report4) 
 
The Committee considered the initial report of Tajikistan on 13 and 14 July 2005. Tajikistan’s delegation was 
of a very senior level, and was lead by the Minister of Justice, Mr. Kh. Khamidov. The Prosecutor General 
and several deputy heads of departments (e.g. Ministry of the Interior and the Supreme Court) also 
constituted part of the delegation. The delegation was therefore able to provide detailed answers to the 
questions and issues raised by the Committee, for which Ms. Chanet commended the delegation. 
 
Among the issues discussed during the three sessions available to the Committee were: the status of the 
moratorium on capital punishment in Tajikistan (Articles 6 and 7 of the Covenant); the establishment of a 
human rights commission (Article 2); the status of the Covenant and international norms in Tajik law (Articles 
2 and 5); compliance with the individual communications procedure under the Covenant (First Optional 
Protocol); equality of women (Articles 3 and 26); refugees (Articles 2, 13, and 26); counter-terrorism 
measures, the rights of the detained, abuse in police custody, and the right to a fair trial (Articles 7, 9, 10, 
and 14); prison conditions (Articles 6, 7, and 10); human trafficking (Articles 7 and 8); independence of the 
judiciary (Article 14); religious organisations and conscientious objection  (Article 18); freedom of the press 
(Article 19), association (Article 22), and assembly (Article 21); the right to participate in public life (Article 
25); and discrimination against homosexuals and the Roma  (Articles 2, 26, and 27).  
 
Themes and issues discussed 
 
The report submitted by Tajikistan was five years late.  While some Committee members felt that the 
tardiness was somewhat ameliorated by the provision of substantial statistical information, others indicated 
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that they wanted more information. The report was, in general, detailed and candid and was drafted in 
consultation with civil society. 
 
The most contentious issue of the Tajikistan session was pre-trial detention. Sir Rodley was unhappy with 
the lengthy legal answers given by the State party on this issue and sought clarification on the use of 
coercive measures to obtain confessions and the right to consult a lawyer in practice. Mr. B. Bobohonov, 
Prosecutor General of Tajikistan, stated that ill treatment and torture were outlawed but that there were 
isolated cases of beatings of suspects in one of Tajikistan's oblasts. Nine police officers were sentenced to 
various periods of incarceration for the bodily harm caused to persons in custody, and 106 persons were 
sanctioned in 2004. According to the report, the Tajik Constitution guarantees the right of access to legal 
counsel from the moment of detention, but the code of criminal procedure is not yet in accordance with this 
mandate. The delegation added that practical obstacles meant that this right was rarely complied with in the 
first 24 hours or before the case was registered with the Prosecutor General. Sir Rodley was not satisfied 
with these answers and demanded more information from the delegation. 
 
Details were given of the efforts to improve prison conditions, including allowing international organisations 
and NGOs to inspect them. Sir Rodley, acting on NGO information, asked if there was any response to the 
allegation that it was now more difficult to gain access to prisons since the prison system had come under 
the purview of the Ministry of Justice. The Minister responded heatedly that he had never come across this 
problem and that the Ministry, which is a civil one, had a policy of open access. Ms. Chanet suggested that 
alternatives to custodial imprisonment could be found to help alleviate the overcrowding in Tajikistan's 
prisons. 
 
The Committee was troubled by the powers of the Prosecutor to both order detention and determine its 
legality as well as to deny access to defence counsel. The State party responded that the legality of 
detention could be challenged before a judge within three days and that the Prosecutor had no authority to 
deny access to defence counsel, but did not respond to Sir Rodley's query of how the possibility of a 15-day-
detention for "administrative matters" was compatible with Article 9 of the Covenant. Sir Rodley continued to 
press the State party on how Article 9.3 of the Covenant was being complied with if no one was promptly 
brought before the Prosecutor. The Committee was also concerned about information it received that trials 
were sometimes conducted in absentia. Mr. Wieruszewski observed that the right to a fair trial appeared to 
be compromised by a low acquittal rate (0.004%), suggesting a lack of equality of the parties and a fear 
among the judiciary of having their decisions overturned or modified. The delegation merely responded that 
the low number of acquittals could be due to the practice of cases being dropped. The delegation stressed 
that there was a roughly equal playing field between the accused and the Prosecutor when a case was 
brought to court, in terms of access to evidence and opportunity to object to decisions of the Court. It also 
noted that a new code of criminal procedure was being drafted, which should address some of these issues.  
 
In response to the Committee’s queries regarding counter-terrorism measures, the delegation did not 
answer whether there were "special legal procedures" for terrorist suspects. Criminal charges were brought 
against 48 persons in 2004 and over 70 persons in 2003 for involvement in the Hizb-ut-Tahrir movement on 
charges of "organizing a criminal group, and inciting national, racial, religious and ethnic strife".  The State 
party described the group as a serious threat because it called for the destruction of the constitutional regime 
and the setting up of an Islamic state. Mr. Ahmed Tawfik Khalil asked if any more counter-terrorism laws had 
been passed since 11 September 2001, and the delegation replied that the Government had signed 
agreements with other countries on cooperation, but did not answer whether any domestic laws had been 
passed. 
 
In response to questions from Mr. Wieruszewski about the status of the Covenant in Tajik law, Mr. 
Mahmadali Vatanov, from the Supreme Court of Tajikistan, responded that the Covenant had been directly 
invoked by the Constitutional Court to strike down part of the Tajik criminal code that was incompatible with 
Covenant obligations. Mr. Khamidov added that as a post-Soviet nation, the courts were not yet 
psychologically prepared to apply international law on a wide scale. Further questioning by Mr. Amor 
prompted the Minister to clarify that international law and norms were not superior to the Constitution, but he 
assured the Committee that as a young state, Tajikistan strived to adhere to the norms of international law. 
In response to Mr. Wieruszewski’s probing questions about the lack of response of the Government to 
requests for interim measures and further information in several individual communications handled by the 
Committee, the delegation claimed that it had not received any documents from the Committee in relation to 
several cases.  
 
Ms. Palm welcomed a moratorium on capital punishment that came into effect on 24 April 2004, but was 
concerned about 15 executions being carried out in advance of this date, to which the delegation provided 
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an explanation. Ms. Palm further inquired if the moratorium was limited temporally and if so, would legislation 
be required to extend it, to which the delegation responded that the moratorium had retroactive force. Mr. 
Solari Yrigoyen applauded Tajikistan for its stance on the death penalty, but was concerned that the families 
of those already executed had no access to or information about the whereabouts of the bodies of their loved 
ones. The delegation only responded that this type of situation would not be a problem in the future as it was 
the firm position of the State party to move towards the ultimate abolition of the death penalty. The 
Committee was concerned about the susceptibility of the judiciary to political pressure due to the absence 
of an independent body charged with disciplining judges and the low level of remuneration of judges. In 
response to a question from Mr. Bhagwati about the appointment of judges, it emerged that there were no 
lifetime appointments to judicial office in Tajikistan. Mr. Wieruszewski inquired about the trial of civilians by 
military courts, and the response given was that this practice had happened in some cases, with no further 
elaboration.  
 
In relation to freedom of the press, the State party declared that arrests of journalists were related to acts 
not having to do with their work activities. Mr. Khalil queried the delegation about the State's denial to a 
national newspaper of the use of government printing presses for alleged tax violations. The delegation 
confirmed that the paper was seized and suspended even after it relocated to Kyrgyzstan for these alleged 
tax violations. Mr. Ando then asked about the possibility of moderating a law which criminalised denigration 
of the honour of the President and allowed the withdrawal of licenses and termination of the activities of the 
media. The response of the State party did not indicate a willingness to soften this law. The Committee 
requested more information on cases of refusal by the Government to register associations, religious 
organisations, and political parties if they did not meet onerous registration requirements, the failure to 
comply with which could result in suspension of their activities by the Supreme Court. The delegation 
provided more information, but did not explain why registration requirements were made so difficult to meet. 
 
The State party’s report argued that the implementation of gender non-discrimination laws and policies 
were hampered by the prevailing religious, social, and cultural attitudes in Tajikistan, but the delegation was 
keen to focus on positive steps taken, such as increases in the quota of girls from remote rural regions in 
schools and the setting of targets for female representation in public office. One Committee member noted 
that polygamy and early marriage were banned and that some prosecutions had been brought on these 
matters, but was concerned that at least one such prosecution against an opposition leader was politically 
motivated. Mr. Bobohonov responded that the man referred to was charged with statutory rape of a minor 
girl. Mr. Wieruszewski inquired about the extent of assistance offered to victims of domestic violence, but no 
reply was given. In response to another question from Mr. Wieruszewski about the rights of homosexuals, 
the delegation responded that there were no limitations on their rights, but that the culture of Tajikistan was 
against homosexuality. The Minister invited letters on the matter of sexual orientation.  
 
The Committee was concerned about reported cases of refoulement of Uzbek and Afghan refugees. The 
delegation claimed that this practice had only occurred where the decision to return was made voluntarily. In 
response to queries from Mr. O'Flaherty about the complicity of the Ministry of the Interior in human 
trafficking through Tajikistan, the delegation acknowledged the seriousness of the matter and detailed 
awareness raising and training efforts underway. The delegation was unable to provide any information on 
the numbers or treatment of the Roma people living in Tajikistan, but undertook to look into the matter upon 
their return home. 
 
Comparisons with previous reports and recent appearances before other treaty-monitoring bodies 
 
In its Concluding Observations, the Committee expressed its deep concern that the right to stand for election 
to public office was denied to anyone accused of a criminal offence and prior to any judicial finding of guilt. 
Furthermore, the Committee requested a follow-up report in one year on the issues of torture, the power of 
the prosecutor, prison conditions, and the harassment of journalists. 
 
In December 2004, Tajikistan reported to the Committee on CERD, who was concerned by reports of forcible 
return as well as the denial of Tajik citizenship to refugees. It likewise stated its concern about the treatment 
of Roma in Tajikistan. It strongly encouraged the establishment of a national human rights institution.  
 
NGO concerns 
 
A coalition of Tajik NGOs (supported by the International League for Human Rights) addressed the 
Committee during the NGO meeting on the first day of the session. The coalition also submitted a shadow 
report and held an informal briefing for the Committee members. The coalition raised issues of torture and 
inhumane treatment of prisoners at the hands of security officials, typically in order to obtain confessions. An 
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NGO representative stated that there was widespread impunity for these violations and that such 
confessions could be admitted as evidence against the accused even when allegations of torture had been 
made. He also spoke of the "chilling effect" of the Executive's influence on the judicial branch in criminal 
justice, and brought the Committee's attention to 20 reported cases of threats against journalists in the 
course of their work. Furthermore, he reported that the Tajik government had made no attempt to respond to 
four communications decided by the Committee. He also touched on the incidence of forced labour during 
the summer cotton-picking season, widespread polygamy, early marriage of girls, and the lack of 
government representation and education in their own language for Tajikistan's national minorities. Several 
Committee members sought further information from the NGO representative and raised most of these 
issues during their dialogue with the State party. The Swiss Agency for Development in Tajikistan was also 
in attendance as it played a role in the preparation of the report by assisting both the Tajik government and 
Tajik NGOs. 
 
Thailand (initial report5) 
 
The Committee considered the initial report of Thailand on 19 and 20 July 2005. The Thai delegation 
consisted of 29 individuals (including six women) and was led by the Vice Minister to the Prime Minister's 
Office, Dr. Sorajak Kasemsuvan. The Vice Minister for Justice, the Senior Public Prosecutor, and notably 
one opposition Member of Parliament also formed part of the delegation. The size of the delegation made 
answering the Committee's questions a cumbersome business, but at times added a much-needed depth to 
the answers. 
 
The issues discussed included: the declarations made by Thailand to the Covenant (Article 2 of the 
Covenant); the National Human Rights Commission (Article 2); derogations from the Covenant during states 
of emergency (Article 4); counter-terrorism measures (Articles 6, 7, 9, and 14); gender equality (Articles 2.1, 
3, and 26); the rights of the Myanmars, other minorities, refugees, and stateless persons (Articles 2, 3, 12, 
13, 26, and 27); human trafficking (Articles 2.1, 3, 26, and 27); capital punishment, extra-judicial killing, and 
the use of force and torture by officials (Articles 6 and 7); independence of the judiciary and the right to a fair 
trial (Articles 9, 10, and 14); freedom of expression (Article 19) and association (Article 22); protection of 
children (Article 24) and human rights defenders (Articles 6, 7, 19, and 22); and the right to stand for election 
(Article 25). 
 
Themes and issues discussed 
 
Thailand made several declarations at the time it ratified the Covenant, to the effect that Thailand considered 
that it could retain the death penalty for juveniles without violating Article 6.5 of the Covenant and detain 
suspects for extended periods of up to seven days without violating Article 9.3. Mr. Ando began the 
discussion on the issue of Thailand’s declarations and said that he considered them to be more in the 
nature of substantive reservations, which were not permitted by the Covenant. The delegation replied that 
death sentences given to juveniles were automatically reduced to prison terms and that during the extended 
detention period, it was the courts, rather than the police, who had custody of the accused. Sir Rodley 
sought clarity by asking if the detained person was actually handed over to the courts, but received no reply. 
 
The Committee welcomed the establishment of several initiatives and bodies on human rights, including a 
national human rights commission and child protection committee. However, the Committee was 
concerned that recommendations to the relevant authorities were not implemented and would therefore 
prefer an independent civilian body for human rights complaints. The delegation countered that there had 
been no dismissal of the commission’s or the committee’s findings. Mr. Tawfik Khalil called the State party's 
attention to a report by the Special Representative of the Secretary General on Human Rights Defenders 
(HRDs), Ms. Hina Jilani, which "senses a level of insecurity amongst HRDs which ranges from general 
unease to actual fear" in Thailand. The delegation stated that it intended to deal with the targeting of 
human rights defenders, members of civil society, and community leaders by bringing investigations and 
drawing up a "white list" of HRDs who were in need of special protection, a suggestion which drew sceptical 
titters from the Thai NGO observers. Mr. Bhagwati again pursued the issue of independence of the 
judiciary by asking about the modes of appointment and removal of judges. The State party replied that this 
task was delegated to the Judicial Commission of the Courts of Justice, which was comprised of judges with 
the King's final approval. While judges had been removed for serious breaches of discipline and corruption, 
their appointments were generally uninterrupted until the retirement age of 68.  
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The Committee was particularly concerned about reports of extra-judicial killings and the widespread use 
of torture and other cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment against civilians by police, particularly in 
regard to the Tak Bai incident in October 2004 (79 dead) and the war on drugs (2,000 missing or dead). Mr. 
Shearer, Sir Rodley, and Ms. Wedgwood each pressed the delegation to investigate and prosecute those 
responsible and to provide access to justice for the victims. The delegation admitted that 2,000 people went 
missing in the "war on drugs" and that investigations into all of those cases had not been made. Sir Rodley 
wanted to know how many prosecutions had been brought against officials, to which the delegation 
answered 20 cases were brought in a year. Sir Rodley asked repeatedly how many individuals had been 
convicted and on what charges. The State party eventually revealed that of the 20 cases, only three had 
resulted in convictions and the remainder of the cases were still pending. Those charged with crimes under 
counter-terrorism laws could be held for periods of 12 days and up to a total of 84 days, and could only be 
extradited upon a judge’s decision. The State party mentioned one case against five suspected terrorists that 
was dismissed for lack of evidence. Sir Rodley asked several times at what point in time was detention 
interrupted to be reviewed by a judge, how long detention could go on for, and when the right of access to 
legal counsel was guaranteed. The only answer given by the State party was that detention could be 
challenged at the arraignment of the charged individual, whereupon an immediate full hearing would be held. 
Not having received any more satisfactory answers at the close of the session, Sir Rodley demanded that 
the State party clarify in writing within three days the longest possible period of detention and the rights of 
detainees during detention. Ms. Wedgwood commented on the lack of a facility to detain suspected persons 
separately from convicted persons, an issue which the opposition Member of Parliament was pleased to 
hear raised and whom added that lack of resources was often the excuse given for this abuse. 
  
The Vice Minister to the Prime Minister's Office informed the Committee that a state of emergency decree 
was passed on 16 July 2005 following a series of arson and bomb attacks by Islamic rebels in three southern 
provinces. He added that no new powers were created by this law, and that the powers were centralized and 
"democratised" in the Executive rather than the military by this law. The Committee was nonetheless 
especially concerned that the decree relieved officials from legal and disciplinary actions for their conduct.  It 
also expressed worry about the ambiguity of the length of detention without opportunity to appear before a 
judge. Mr. Lallah called on the Thai government to give an account of the rights that would be derogated 
from during the state of emergency, as well as reasons why such measures were necessary. 
 
The Committee raised questions about the applicability of the death penalty for drug trafficking offences. 
When Mr. Shearer asked what the "trafficable amounts" of narcotics were in Thai law, the delegation replied 
with this information immediately, but did not have available statistics on the frequency of exercise of judicial 
discretion to impose lighter sentences on drug offenders. The delegation's response indicated that drug 
addicts could avoid prison terms if they entered a rehabilitation program. Mr. Bhagwati challenged the State 
party on why its rehabilitation centre for this alternative was only at half of its 80 patient capacity. The 
delegation answered that this option was only available to persons carrying a very small quantity of 
amphetamines.  
 
Overcrowding and poor conditions in places of detention, the shackling of prisoners on death row, and 
reports of long periods of solitary confinement were also issues of major concern to the Committee. The 
delegation defended these measures as necessary for the maintenance of prison discipline as well as a 
result of the prison not being run as a maximum security facility due to lack of resources. Sir Rodley criticised 
these practices in strong terms, to which the delegation did not adequately respond. When pressed by Mr. 
Shearer to answer his question about possible alternatives to shackling, the delegation did not provide a 
substantive answer. Ms. Wedgwood was concerned by reports of imprisonment of juveniles among 
adults. The delegation replied that the Minister of Justice was making funds available for juvenile detention 
centres. In response to Sir Rodley's question about whether it was true that executions had been 
broadcasted, the delegation declared that Thailand has never done so, nor did it have any intention to do so 
in the future. 
 
The Opposition Member of Parliament addressed the issue of gender discrimination. Women could only 
sue for divorce on grounds of adultery if their husband was supporting another woman as he would a wife. 
He voiced his concern over women and poverty, violence, health, sexual exploitation, and the creation of an 
environment of equal opportunity. The Committee noted the widespread presence of domestic violence 
and high rates of female incarceration. The State party responded that awareness campaigns on violence 
against women were successful and that there was an increase in cases being brought against perpetrators. 
The Committee was deeply troubled by the prevalence of human trafficking for purposes of sexual 
exploitation and forced labour in Thailand, and noted that vulnerable minority populations and children were 
particularly susceptible to these abuses. The State party had made some strides in the area of child labour 
by automatically treating children under 18 as victims, increasing cooperation between social workers and 



Human Rights Committee 
84th session (Geneva, 11 to 29 July 2005) 

 

International Service for Human Rights  

embassies, and setting up a database on cases of child labour (to be in place by December 2005). Mr. 
Lallah called for the Thai government to take a more proactive stance against child labour and not to wait for 
complaints to be made. 
 
The Committee challenged the State party on reports of forced evictions and relocations of Burmese 
refugees and migrant workers to camps on the Burmese border, as well as the situation of stateless 
ethnic minorities, particularly the hill tribe peoples, whose freedom of movement, property rights, access to 
healthcare and education, and cultural rights were all restricted. Several Committee members raised the low 
level of birth registration of children as a contributing factor to the problem. Mr. O'Flaherty asked the State 
party about any proposals to deal with the backlog in this regard, especially in the case of non-national 
children, noting the reservation that Thailand made to the CRC on this matter. Mr. O'Flaherty also inquired 
about the colour coding of identity cards to represent the level of freedom of movement permitted. The 
State party confirmed that non-citizens could not leave their province of residence, due to the security 
situation in the country, but otherwise did not properly answer his questions. Mr. Bhagwati requested 
information about the rights of legal migrants without Thai nationality and the rights of stateless persons. The 
delegation replied that the Thai government had a policy of allowing hill tribes people to live in the forests 
and cultivate their land, albeit in a smaller area than they previously inhabited. Migrant workers were 
registered, which in turn gave them the right to work. The delegation stated that Thailand welcomed many 
refugees and that they were dealt with in cooperation with the UNHCR.  
 
Mr. Castillero Hoyos raised the matter of systematic intimidation of the media, especially in regard to the 
impact of the emergency decree on freedom of the press. The State party did not have time to answer the 
questions on freedom of expression during the meeting, but promised to do so within three days if Mr. 
Castillero Hoyos could provide some details. Mr. Ando raised the matter of the construction of a Thai-
Malaysian gas pipeline, without consultation with the public, and the violent suppression by the police of 
peaceful protests against the pipeline, but received no response from the State party. The Committee 
requested a follow-up report within one year on: the state of emergency in Thailand; steps taken to prevent 
the use of excessive force and torture by officials; and measures taken to improve the situation of children 
who were vulnerable to prostitution and forced labour due to statelessness. 
 
Comparisons with previous reports and recent appearances before other treaty-monitoring bodies 
 
In its Concluding Observations, the Committee welcomed the creation of several new human rights organs. 
Among its recommendations, the Committee urged the State party to: withdraw its declarations to the 
Covenant; investigate and prosecute cases of extra-judicial killings and police abuse; combat domestic 
violence; prohibit derogation from certain rights due to the emergency; guarantee legal access for detainees 
and prevent torture; improve prison conditions; protect human rights defenders; prosecute trafficking cases 
and protect victims; and naturalize stateless persons and promote the rights of migrant workers. 
 
Thailand has not appeared before any other treaty body since 1999. 
 
NGO concerns 
 
Several Thai NGOs attended the session, including the Thai Civil Action Network, FTA Watch Thailand, 
Focus on the Global South, and the Asian Legal Resource Centre. Together they held an informal lunch-time 
briefing, which focused on the signing of free trade agreements that violate Articles 1, 6, 9, and 25 of the 
Covenant. They additionally focused on: the undertaking of "mega projects", such as dams, by the Thai 
government without public consultation; forced disappearances, particularly during the so-called "war on 
drugs" in 2003; oppression of human rights defenders; conditions on death row; harsh penalties for drug 
offences and the high rate of incarceration of women for drug crimes; statelessness; the vulnerability of 
children lacking birth registration in Thailand (particularly to being bought and sold); children in the sex trade; 
corruption of state agencies; widespread use of torture and Thailand's failure to ratify the CAT; the state of 
emergency and martial law in the south; and the rights of the Highlanders (hill tribe peoples). 
 
Yemen (4th periodic report6) 
 
Overview of the country session 
 
The Committee considered Yemen’s 4th periodic report on 11 and 12 July 2005. The delegation was high 
level and cross-sectoral. It consisted of six representatives: Dr. Farag Bin Ghanem, Representative of 
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Yemen’s Permanent Mission to the UN in Geneva; Dr. Abdulkader Kahtan, Brigadier General, Director 
General of the External Relations and International Criminal Police; Mr. Ali Naser Mahdi, Chairman of the 
Local Authorities Department and Civil Society Organizations; Judge Abdullah Mahioub Alyousoufi, 
Chairman of the Human Rights Department at the Office of the General Attorney; Mr. Azal Abdullah Hashem, 
Director General of the Claims and Communiqués Section, Ministry for Human Rights; and Mr. Abdullatif Al-
Doraibi, Second Secretary of the Permanent Mission. The Committee praised the delegation for the timely 
submission of the report and the comprehensive document it had produced, while noting with concern that its 
previous recommendations had been neglected. The frank exchange shed light on several problems, many 
of which remained unanswered, such as the status of women. The answers given by the delegation revealed 
a certain disingenuousness in regard to implementation of the Covenant. When not citing religious 
exceptions as a justification for lack of implementation, the delegates shielded examination by relying on 
arguments that draft laws were being prepared. 
 
The Committee focused on: the constitutional and legal framework for the implementation of the Covenant 
(Article 2 of the Covenant); gender equality and non-discrimination (Articles 3 and 26); the right to life (Article 
6); freedom from torture (Article 7); freedom from slavery (Article 8); the treatment of prisoners and detainees 
(Articles 9 and 10); the right to a fair trial (Article 14); the right to freedom of expression (Article 19), 
assembly (Article 21) and association (Article 22); and the rights of the child  (Article 24). Other issues which 
received particular attention were the persistence of the death penalty, the lack of independence of the 
judiciary, the incompatibility of measures adopted against terrorism with the requirements of the Covenant, 
and obstacles to freedom of expression. 
 
Themes and issues discussed 
 
In regard to gender equality, the delegation merely repeated what had been said in the report. It declared 
that the law did not discriminate between men and women, and that the participation of Yemeni women in 
the country’s political, economic, and social life had increased, though no statistics were provided. The 
delegation also reiterated that the Government had implemented strategies and policies to improve the 
condition of women and enhance their level of education, and that legislation was being vetted to eliminate 
all the impediments to their full participation in political life.  
 
While applauding the State party’s efforts to modernize its legislation, the members of the Committee raised 
three issues. First and foremost, they noted with deep concern the discrimination suffered by women in 
matters of personal status. In particular, the Committee lamented the persistence of polygamy and 
criticised the existence of rules discriminating against women in matters of marriage, divorce, testimony, and 
inheritance. Among the answers given in this respect, the delegation declared that it abided by Sharia law 
and that the religious characteristics of each member State had to be respected. The Committee disagreed 
with this interpretation. Reminding the delegation of the Committee’s General Comment No. 31, Sir Rodley 
stressed that it was not possible for a State to invoke the provisions of its internal law as a justification for its 
failure to comply with a treaty. Mr. Amor pointed out that the Koran was open to a wide variety of 
interpretations between Muslim countries. He mentioned that according to the Koran, a man may not enter 
into a polygamous marriage if he fears that there would be inequality between his wives, and that this could 
be interpreted as a prohibition of polygamy. Secondly, Mr. Tawfik Khalil noted that according to numerous 
reports the representation of women in public life needed to be heightened. And thirdly, the Committee 
strongly recommended that the State party devote greater attention to improving the literacy and education 
of girls and women, which had remained extremely low. The delegation acknowledged these problems, but 
claimed that they were not due to discriminatory legislation or religion, but rather due to deeply rooted socio-
cultural factors. Inferring that this rationale could not be put forward as a pretext to override the Covenant, 
the Committee urged Yemen to take measures to change stereotypical attitudes detrimental to women’s 
enjoyment of civil and political rights. Mr. Amor remarked that although the Committee acknowledged and 
respected the historical and cultural context of women’s rights in Yemen, this context should not be accepted 
as an obstacle to their full realization, since the Covenant was based on the concept of the universality of 
human rights. The Committee also drew the delegation’s attention to the issue of violence against women 
and urged the State party to take measures to eradicate female genital mutilation and domestic violence. 

 
Yemen's report tried to justify authorization of the death penalty in the criminal law by stating that the death 
penalty adhered to religious beliefs.7 The delegation added that the death penalty was seldom applied, given 
that Islamic law made provisions for safeguards and that judges were always reluctant to pass such a ruling. 
However, the Committee questioned the efficiency of such safeguards, noting that the numbers of persons 
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waiting for such a sentence was considerable, and that the right to seek a pardon was not guaranteed for all 
on an equal footing. Furthermore, Committee members were of the view that the offences punishable by the 
death penalty under Yemeni Law were not consistent with Article 6.2 of the Covenant, which limits the 
circumstances justifying this sentence to the most serious crimes. Referring to a particular case, the 
Committee also reminded the State party that a death sentence should not be imposed for crimes committed 
by persons below eighteen years of age. As an answer, the delegation stated that the executions mentioned 
had not yet been carried out, and that these cases had been reopened. It thus avoided tackling the root of 
the problem, i.e. the mere authorization of the death penalty. 
 
In regard to the independence of the judiciary, the delegation argued that the judicial system was self-
disciplining and that no interference whatsoever was allowed. Taking up the observations of NGOs, the 
Committee nevertheless asked several questions on the nomination process as well as the security of 
tenure. The delegation dismissed all allegations of lack of judicial independence, and instead described the 
legislation in force, thereby avoiding having to deal with the situation in practice.  

 
The delegation asserted that the Government was endeavouring to limit human rights abuses in the fight 
against terrorism and that its policy was to enter into a dialogue with extremist groups. The Committee was 
deeply troubled by the attitude of security forces in reported cases of extrajudicial killings, and specifically 
referred to the death of six alleged terrorists in a joint operation by Yemeni and United States security forces. 
Regarding the use of force, the delegation's arguments were very weak. It said that those persons who 
were executed had posed a threat to the security of the State, and that the execution was a last resort. 
However, the delegation did not provide any precise information on the efforts made to apprehend these 
executed individuals prior to the use of lethal force being authorized. The Committee declared that, in 
compliance with Article 6 of the Covenant, Yemen should ensure that utmost consideration be given to the 
principle of proportionality in all of its responses to terrorist threats and activities. On the issue of courts 
dealing with terrorism, the delegation indicated that they were not ad hoc tribunals but courts of first 
instance, specializing in cases of terrorism, kidnapping, or offences against national security. The delegates 
maintained that appeals could be lodged against those decisions in appellate jurisdictions, including the 
Supreme Court, and asserted that due process was ensured in those courts. Nonetheless, some Committee 
members expressed scepticism with respect to the nature of the courts dealing with cases of terrorism. 
 
In its introductory statement, the delegation proclaimed that the right to freedom of expression and 
association was enshrined in the Constitution and that remedies for any violation of this right were available 
through the courts. They pointed out that amendments to the Press and Publications Act were currently 
under review to prevent journalists from being liable for imprisonment for expressing their opinion. However, 
the Committee voiced its concern about the reported violations of freedom of the press, including arrest and 
harassment of journalists, as well as about reports of the restrictive character of the new draft Press and 
Publications Act. The delegation answered that the law was still in the drafting stage and that therefore it was 
too early to be alarmed. In connection with the right to assembly, the Committee asked the delegation to 
comment on the attitudes of the security forces who had cracked down on a demonstration against the war 
in Iraq led by the Young Believers on 21 March 2003, killing four and detaining 1500 persons. The delegates 
replied that peaceful demonstrations were allowed in Yemen, though it was State policy to act decisively in 
cases involving crimes such as the use or carrying of weapons. Regarding the killings, the delegation said 
that such incidents were being investigated and that any wrongdoing would be subject to disciplinary 
measures.  
 
The delegation highlighted the creation of the Ministry of Human Rights in 2003. Nonethless, the Committee 
remained concerned that despite its recommendations, Yemen had not yet created an independent 
national human rights institution, in accordance with the Paris Principles. The delegation replied that the 
Government was exploring this possibility, but despite requests, it did not give any information on the efforts 
undertaken to establish such a body nor on when it was to begin its work. The Committee urged the 
Government to immediately put an end to corporal punishments as still prescribed by law, which is in 
violation of Article 7 of the Covenant. However, once again, the delegation justified such practice by religious 
specificity. 

 
While the issue of freedom from slavery was not on the list of issues, it was raised orally by Mr. O’Flaherty. 
The Committee expressed its deep concern about reports of trafficking of children out of Yemen and of 
women coming to or through the country. The delegation contended that human trafficking was a practice 
that hardly existed anymore in Yemen. Yemen had faced some difficulties after the war in Iraq, with Iraqi 
refugees being caught in prostitution rings, but the problem was settled, thanks to the authorities' checks on 
residence permits and to numerous people being escorted back to the State party’s border. The Committee 
nevertheless reminded the State party that the practice of expelling trafficked persons from the country 



Human Rights Committee 
84th session (Geneva, 11 to 29 July 2005) 

 

International Service for Human Rights  

without appropriate arrangements for their care was not consistent with the Covenant, since Yemen had the 
duty to address the human rights entitlements and needs of these victims of trafficking. Even though it 
considered the figures provided by the Committee to be excessive, the delegation acknowledged the 
existence of the problem of trafficked children, and indicated that the authorities were taking this problem 
very seriously. It said that many persons had been sent to courts for this offence and that the Ministry for 
Human Rights was working with UNICEF on this issue. 
 
In regard to the right to religious freedom, the delegation declared that Sharia Law prohibited such a right 
for Muslims and further added that it was not a contentious issue in Yemen. The Committee recommended 
that Yemen review its position since Article 18 of the Covenant did not permit “any limitations whatsoever on 
the freedom of thought and conscience or on the freedom to have or adopt a religion or belief of one’s 
choice”. 

  
The delegation stressed the adoption of the Children’s Act No. 45 of 2002. The Committee commended the 
State party for this reform, but lamented the continued frequency of marriage of under-age children and 
the detention of juveniles among adults. Regarding early marriage, the delegation recognized that 
parents were allowed to conclude marriage contracts on behalf of their under-age children. However, it 
rejected the interpretation of the Committee. The State party declared that its legislation was not in breach of 
the Covenant since the law authorized the interested parties to invalidate the contract concluded by their 
parents or guardians, as soon as they reached their majority. Concerning juvenile detention among adults, 
the delegation declared that such problem was non-existent in Yemen. 
 
Comparisons with previous reports and recent appearances before other treaty-monitoring bodies 
 
Little progress has been made since Yemen's 1st periodic report to the Committee. Equality between men 
and women, violence against women, including domestic violence and genital mutilation, the death penalty, 
ill treatment by security forces in total impunity, lack of independence of the judiciary, impediments to 
freedom of expression and religion, and the need for an independent mechanism for receiving complaints of 
human rights violations were already subject to sharp criticism in the three previous Concluding 
Observations as in the most recent one. The major change evidenced in the Concluding Observations has 
been the increasingly exasperated tone of the Committee. The Committee criticized Yemen for having paid 
little attention to its recommendations of 2002. In its current Concluding Observations, the Committee 
declared that “cultural and religious specificities may be taken into consideration in order to develop 
adequate means to ensure respect for universal human rights, but they cannot jeopardize the very 
recognition of these rights for all (article 2 of the Covenant)”. Among other things, the Committee 
recommended that the State party ensure that the judiciary be free of any interference from the executive 
power “in law as well as in practice”. Recalling that no reservation had been made, the State party was urged 
to examine “in good faith”, all recommendations addressed by the Committee.  
 
Yemen appeared before the Committee on the CRC in 2005, which issued recommendations on issues 
common to the Human Rights Committee in areas such as trafficking of children, harmful traditional practices 
such as female gential mutilation, and the establishment of an independent human rights institution in 
accordance with the Paris principles.  The State party was examined by the Committee that monitors CAT in 
2003 which expressed concerns similar to the Human Rights Committee in the areas of detention and 
counter-terrorism measures. In 2003, the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights reviewed the 
State party report and promulgated observations on issues that were brought up by this Committee that 
covered, inter alia, discrimination against women, particularly in personal and family laws, and domestic 
violence. 
 
NGO Concerns 
 
One NGO from Yemen was able to attend and present a statement on behalf of several other local 
organisations during the Committee’s NGO session. The Committee took up most of the NGOs’ concerns. 
Some of the issues the Yemeni NGOs underscored were discriminatory laws against women, early 
marriages of girls, and corporal punishments. Furthermore, they pointed out that the right to freedom of 
expression was experiencing a setback in the wake of September 11 and stressed the lack of independence 
of the judiciary in Yemen. 
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